NORTH E A S T LINCOLNSHIRE C O U N C I L www.nelincs.gov.uk Simon Jones, Solicitor, (Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer)

LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB-COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF HEARING UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 in accordance with The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

TO All Parties

NOTICE is hereby given under Regulation 6 that the Licensing Sub-Committee of North East Lincolnshire Council (the "Authority") will be sitting on 31st JULY 2023 17:30 HOURS

AT: Grimsby Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Grimsby, North East Lincolnshire

to hear and determine the APPLICATION TO VARY LICENSABLE ACTIVITY HOURS in respect of the premises known as KINGSWAY KIOSK at the address of KINGSWAY, CLEETHORPES, DN35 0BY.

All parties may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified (subject to regulations 14(2) and 25).

The procedure to be followed at the hearing is set out in the accompanying document.

The time estimate is 3 hours.

ALL PARTIES shall comply with Regulation 8 (Action following receipt of notice of hearing) and may do so by completing and returning the attached form to the address below.

IF ANY Party does not think the time estimate given is enough they should give notice to the authority at the address below at once.

The Applicant shall also find accompanying this notice, the relevant representations which have been made, as listed below:-

Neil Robertson

ANY PARTY who wishes to withdraw any representations they have made may do so by giving notice at the address below.

Where all parties agree that a hearing is no longer necessary the authority may dispense with the hearing. UNLESS notified otherwise, by Law and Democratic Notice of Hearing/SJ

Services, the hearing of this application SHALL take place as specified in this notice.

ALL PARTIES should ensure full advance disclosure between parties of any additional information to be put before the Committee hearing and should endeavour to provide copies of such information within 5 working days of the hearing for distribution purposes. Failure to disclose may result in the information not being admitted.

ALL PARTIES should have regard to the consequences of not attending or being represented at the hearing as set out in paragraph 5 of the accompanying procedure.

ADDRESS FOR ADVANCE DISCLOSURE/NOTICES (Following receipt of Notice of Hearing):-

Licensing Department, North East Lincolnshire Council Municipal Offices, Town Hall Square, Grimsby, North East Lincolnshire, DN31 1HU DX 13536 GRIMSBY 1 Telephone (01472) 326299 Email: Licensing@nelincs.gov.uk



Dated this 14th July 2023

<u>Simon Jones,</u> <u>Solicitor, Chief Legal and Monitoring Officer</u>

The parties for service of this notice are:-

Andrew McCluskey Neil Robinson

Signed: